
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 

Southern Area 
Planning Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday 2 April 2019 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Main Hall, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, 
SO51 8GL 

 
 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368014 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 2 April 2019



 
 

 
Membership of Southern Area Planning Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor A Finlay (Chairman) Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams; 

Councillor I Richards (Vice-Chairman) Romsey (Abbey); 

Councillor N Adams-King Blackwater; 

Councillor N Anderdon Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams; 

Councillor G Bailey Blackwater; 

Councillor D Baverstock Romsey Cupernham; 

Councillor A Beesley Valley Park; 

Councillor P Boulton Broughton & Stockbridge; 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams; 

Councillor D Busk Broughton & Stockbridge; 

Councillor C Collier Romsey (Abbey); 

Councillor M Cooper Romsey (Tadburn); 

Councillor S Cosier North Baddesley; 

Councillor A Dowden Valley Park; 

Councillor C Dowden North Baddesley; 

Councillor M Hatley Ampfield & Braishfield; 

Councillor I Hibberd Romsey Extra; 

Councillor P Hurst Romsey (Tadburn); 

Councillor I Jeffrey Dun Valley; 

Councillor A Johnston Romsey Extra; 

Councillor J Ray Romsey Cupernham; 

Councillor C Thom Valley Park; 

Councillor A Tupper North Baddesley; 

Councillor A Ward King's Somborne & Michelmersh; 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 2 April 2019



 
 

 
Southern Area Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday 2 April 2019 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2019 
 

 

6   Information Notes 
 

5 - 10 

7   18/03307/FULLS - 19.12.2018 
 

11 - 23 

 (OFFICER RECOMMENDATION:PERMISSION) 
SITE: Bramleys, The Crescent, Romsey, SO51 7NG, 
ROMSEY TOWN (TADBURN) 
CASE OFFICER: Mr Jacob Cooke 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 2 April 2019



 

 
 

TEST VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

INFORMATION NOTES 
 
 
 

Availability of Background Papers 
 
Background papers may be inspected up to five working days before the date of the 
Committee meeting and for four years thereafter.  Requests to inspect the 
background papers, most of which will be on the application file, should be made to 
the case officer named in the report or to the Development Manager.  Although there 
is no legal provision for inspection of the application file before the report is placed 
on the agenda for the meeting, an earlier inspection may be agreed on application to 
the Head of Planning and Building. 
 
Reasons for Committee Consideration 
 
The majority of applications are determined by the Head of Planning and Building in 
accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation which is set out in the Council’s 
Constitution.  However, some applications are determined at the Area Planning 
Committees, or the Planning Control Committee instead, and this will happen if any 
of the following reasons apply: 
 

 Applications which are contrary to the provisions of an approved or draft 
development plan or other statement of approved planning policy where 
adverse representations have been received and which is recommended for 
approval.  

 Applications which the Head of Planning and Building Services considers are 
of significant local interest or impact.  

 Applications (excluding notifications) where a Member requests in writing, 
with reasons, within the stipulated time span that they be submitted to 
Committee.  

 Applications submitted by or on behalf of the Council, or any company in 
which the Council holds an interest for its own developments except for the 
approval of minor developments.  

 Notifications on which material planning objection(s) has been received within 
the stipulated time span (the initial 21 day publicity period) and no agreement 
with the Chairman of the appropriate Committee after consultation with the 
appropriate Ward Member(s) has been reached. 

 Determination of applications (excluding applications for advertisement 
consent, listed building consent, and applications resulting from the 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 2 April 2019

Page 5

ITEM 6



 

withdrawal by condition of domestic permitted development rights; Schedule 
2, Part 1, Classes B, C, D, E, F, G, and H of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 or as amended) on 
which a material planning objection(s) has been received in the stipulated 
time span and which cannot be resolved by negotiation or through the 
imposition of conditions and where the officer’s recommendation is for 
approval, following consultation with the Ward Members, the latter having the 
right to request that the application be reported to Committee for decision. 

 
Public Speaking at the Meeting 
 
The Council has a public participation scheme, which invites members of the public, 
Parish Council representatives and applicants to address the Committee on 
applications.  Full details of the scheme are available from Planning and Building 
Services or from the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices, Beech Hurst, 
Weyhil
[...]
ge and the officer’s recommendations may not be 
accepted by the Committee. 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 2 April 2019

Page 6



 

In order to facilitate debate in relation to an application, the Chairman will move the 
officer’s recommendations in the report, which will be seconded by the Vice 
Chairman.  Motions are debated by the Committee in accordance with the Council’s 
Rules of Procedure.  A binding decision is made only when the Committee has 
formally considered and voted in favour of a motion in relation to the application and, 
pursuant to that resolution, the decision notice has subsequently been issued by the 
Council. 
 
Conditions and Reasons for Refusal 
 
Suggested reasons for refusal and any conditions are set out in full in the officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
Officers or the Committee may add further reasons for refusal or conditions during 
the Committee meeting and Members may choose to refuse an application 
recommended for permission by the Officers or to permit an application 
recommended for refusal.  In all cases, clear reasons will be given, by whoever is 
promoting the new condition or reason for refusal, to explain why the change is being 
made. 
 
Decisions subject to Completion of a Planning Obligation 
 
For some applications, a resolution is passed to grant planning permission subject to 
the completion of an appropriate planning obligation (often referred to as a Section 
106 agreement).  The obligation can restrict development or the use of the land, 
require operations or activities to be carried out, require the land to be used in a 
specified way or require payments to be made to the authority. 
 
New developments will usually be required to contribute towards the infrastructure 
required to serve a site and to cater for additional demand created by any new 
development and its future occupants.  Typically, such requirements include 
contributions to community facilities, village halls, par
[...]
unities Act 
2006 as follows: "every public authority must, in exercising its functions, have regard, 
so far as is consistent with the proper exercise of those functions, to the purpose of 
conserving biodiversity". 
 
It is considered that this duty has been properly addressed within the process 
leading up to the formulation of the policies in the Revised Local Plan.  Further 
regard is had in relation to specific planning applications through completion of the 
biodiversity checklists for validation, scoping and/or submission of Environmental 
Statements and any statutory consultations with relevant conservation bodies on 
biodiversity aspects of the proposals.  Provided any recommendations arising from 
these processes are conditioned as part of any grant of planning permission (or 
included in reasons for refusal of any planning application) then the duty to ensure 
that biodiversity interest has been conserved, as far as practically possible, will be 
considered to have been met. 
 
Other Legislation 

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that 
determination of applications be made in accordance with the Development Plan 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for the 
Borough comprises the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).  Material 
considerations are defined by Case Law and includes, amongst other things, draft 
Development Plan Documents (DPD), Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) 
and other relevant guidance including Development Briefs, Government advice, 
amenity considerations, crime and community safety, traffic generation and safety. 

On the 24 July 2018 the Government published a revised National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF). The revised NPPF replaced and superseded the previous NPPF 
published in 2012.  The revised NPPF is a material consideration in planning 
decisions.   

So that sustainable development is pursued in a positive way, at the heart of the 
re
[...]
g Committee - 2 April 2019

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 APPLICATION NO. 18/03307/FULLS 
 APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION - SOUTH 
 REGISTERED 19.12.2018 
 APPLICANT Mr Dunman 
 SITE Bramleys, The Crescent, Romsey, SO51 7NG,  

ROMSEY TOWN (TADBURN)  
 PROPOSAL Roof alterations and first floor internal alterations 
 AMENDMENTS Proposed Elevations (Drawing ref: DUN 204 A) 

Proposed Floor Plans (Drawing ref: DUN 203 A) 
 CASE OFFICER Mr Jacob Cooke 
   
 Background paper (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION  
1.1 The application is presented to the Southern Area Planning Committee at the 

request of a member.  
 
2.0 SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 
2.1 The site is located within a private road adjoining the main highway of 

Winchester Hill. The two storey detached property features picket fence and 
wall boundary to the frontage with hardstanding parking area. A garage is 
located to the south of the main dwelling. To the rear of the of the property, the 
land significantly slopes downward to the eastern boundary of the site. As a 
result of the site topography, the rear garden has been terraced with a 1.8 
metre boundary wall to the north of the site.   

 
3.0 PROPOSAL 
3.1 Roof alterations and first floor internal alterations.  
 
4.0 HISTORY 
4.1 18/01406/FULLS Two storey side extension; demolition of existing detached 

garage; erection of attached double garage; rear roof alterations and raised 
decking area. PERMISSION subject to conditions and notes 29.10.2018. 

 
5.0 CONSULTATIONS 
5.1 Ecology: No concerns – subject to note.  
 
6.0 REPRESENTATIONS Expired 17.01.2019 
6.1 Town Council: Objection –  

The presentation to the street is incongruous in that this part of the crescent 
consists of a run of semi-bungalows all of which have retained their modest 
scale.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 2 April 2019

Page 11

ITEM 7



6.2 3 x Letters of objection (summarised): 

 Applicant should provide stre
[...]
existing properties or private open space to below acceptable levels 

 
 Third party comments raise concern regarding fenestration to the first floor 

west elevations overlooking the private road of The Crescent. Existing 
properties to the north and south of the application site feature first floor 
windows that look onto the private road of The Crescent. The proposed first 
floor fenestration to the west elevation maintains this relationship. In relation to 
point a) above, views from the first floor windows of the proposal would not 
have an adverse impact to the privacy and amenity of its occupants or those of 
neighbouring properties for this reason.  
 

8.8 A window serving the first floor ensuite on the south elevation is indicated as 
being obscure glazed, however this is not formally stated on the plans. 
Therefore, to ensure this window would not contribute to overlooking, thereby 
having an adverse impact on the amenity of neighbouring property of 
Whitewalls, it is secured by condition that this window is obscured in perpetuity 
to privacy level 4 or above.  
 

8.9 Windows situated to the rear elevation would not contribute to overlooking to 
neighbouring properties due to the rear elevation already appears as a two 
storey dwelling. Therefore, the proposed fenestration would not adversely 
change the relationship from the current situation. As such, it is considered that 
the privacy and amenity of occupants and neighbouring properties would not 
be adversely impacted.  
  

8.10 The proposal would not adversely impact the levels of daylight, sunlight, or 
overshadow neighbouring properties as the proposal does not have a 
significantly different shadow when compared to the existing dwelling house. 
This assessment was carried out in accordance with the BRE Site Layout 
Planning for Daylight and Sunlight: A guide to good practice. The proposal is 
considered to be in accordance with Policy LHW4 of the TVBRLP.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 2 April 2019

Page 15



 
8.11 Impact on Highway Safety and Parking 

The proposal facilitates the parking for 3 vehicles onsite, 2 are situated on the 
hardstanding on the front elevation, and one within the proposed garage. The 
remaining space within the garage is capable to facilitate the storage of 2 
bicycles. This amount of car parking and cycle storage is in accordance with 
Policy T2 and Annex G of the TVBRLP. The existing vehicle access is not 
proposed to be altered within this application. It is noted that vehicles alighting 
at this property would need to reverse out from the site onto The Crescent 
should they enter the site in a forward gear. This is not a change from the 
current situation, also due to the road being a private road serving residential 
properties it is considered this would not have an adverse impact on highway 
safety. As such, the existing access is considered as acceptable and in 
accordance with Policy T1 of the TVBRLP.   

 
9.0 CONCLUSION 
9.1 The proposal on balance, is considered to be in accordance with the policies 

contained within the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan 2016. 
 
10.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 PERMISSION subject to: 
 1.  The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three 

years from the date of this permission. 
Reason:  To comply with the provision of Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 
complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted 
plans: 
Proposed Elevations (Drawing ref: DUN 204 A) 
Proposed Floor Plan (Drawing ref: DUN 203 A) 
Site Location Plan (Drawing ref: DUN 186) 
Existing Floor Plan (Drawing ref: DUN 201) 
Existing Elevations (Drawing ref: DUN 202) 
Block Plan (Drawing ref: DUN 205) 
Proposed Elevations (Drawing ref: DUN 003) 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

 3. The materials to be used in the construction of all external surfaces 
of the development hereby permitted shall match in type, colour and 
texture as stated within the submitted drawing DUN 204 A. 
Reason:  To ensure a satisfactory visual relationship of the new 
development with the existing in accordance with Test Valley 
Borough Revised Local Plan (2016) Policy E1. 

 4. The first floor window on the south elevation serving the ensuite will 
be obscure glazed to privacy level 4, or above and retained in 
perpetuity unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  
Reason:  To ensure the privacy of the occupants in accordance with 
Policy LHW4 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).  

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 2 April 2019

Page 16



 
 
 Notes to applicant: 
 1. In reaching this decision Test Valley Borough Council (TVBC) has 

had regard to the National Planning Policy Framework and takes a 
positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused 
on solutions. TVBC work with applicants and their agents in a 
positive and proactive manner offering a pre-application advice 
service and updating applicants/agents of issues that may arise in 
dealing with the application and where possible suggesting 
solutions. 

 2. Bats and their roosts receive strict legal protection under the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) and the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017. All work 
must stop immediately if bats, or evidence of bat presence (e.g. 
droppings, bat carcasses or insect remains), are encountered at any 
point during this development. Should this occur, further advice 
should be sought from Natural England and/or a professional 
ecologist. 
 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 2 April 2019

Page 17



Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 2 April 2019

Page 18

[...]

en

t i
s 

   
  r

eq
ui

re
d 

an
d 

to
 e

ns
ur

e 
th

at
, i

f r
eq

ui
re

d,
 th

es
e 

ar
e 

in
 p

la
ce

 p
rio

r t
o 

co
m

m
en

ce
m

en
t o

f t
he

 b
ui

ld
.  

7.
  I

t i
s 

th
e 

ho
m

eo
w

ne
rs

 re
sp

on
sib

ili
ty

 to
 m

ee
t a

ny
 H

SE
 o

bl
ig

at
io

ns
 u

nd
er

 C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
(D

es
ig

n 
&

 M
an

ag
em

en
t)

 R
eg

ul
at

io
ns

 2
01

5 
(C

DM
 2

01
5)

.

Re
vi

sio
n 

Pr
op

os
ed

 W
es

t E
le

va
tio

n
Ex

ist
in

g 
W

es
t E

le
va

tio
n

Co
m

pa
ny

 C
on

ta
ct

 D
et

ai
ls

Pl
an

 T
itl

e

Sc
al

e
Pa

ge
 S

iz
e

A3

Al
l d

ra
w

in
gs

 a
nd

 n
ot

es
 a

re
 c

op
yr

ig
ht

 to
 IH

D 
Ar

ch
ite

ct
ur

al
 

Se
rv

ic
es

 L
td

 a
nd

 m
us

t n
ot

 b
e 

re
pr

od
uc

ed
 w

ith
ou

t p
rio

r c
on

se
nt

C

Dr
aw

n 
By

Si
m

on
 A

sh
w

or
th

Ch
ec

ke
d 

By

Pl
an

 N
o

Pl
an

 D
at

e

Pr
oj

ec
t

Cl
ie

nt
Si

te
 A

dd
re

ss
 

10
00

Ro
of

 A
lte

ra
tio

ns
&

 F
irs

t F
lo

or
In

te
rn

al
 A

lte
ra

tio
ns

398

1369

270

1:
10

0
20

00
m

m

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 2 April 2019

Page 23


	Agenda
	6 Information Notes
	7 18/03307/FULLS - 19.12.2018
	REFERENCE
	DSP_APPLICATION_TYPE
	DATE_REGISTERED
	DSP_NAME
	DESCRIPTIVE_LOCATION
	PROPOSAL
	DSP_COF
	DATE_PUB_EXPIRY
	18_03307_FULLS SAPC Plan 1
	18_03307_FULLS SAPC Plan 2
	18_03307_FULLS SAPC Plan 3
	18_03307_FULLS SAPC Plan 4
	18_03307_FULLS SAPC Plan 5
	18_03307_FULLS SAPC Plan 6






Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 2 April 2019 

 

400 
 

Minutes of the Southern Area Planning Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Main Hall, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey 
on Tuesday 2 April 2019 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor A Finlay 
(Chairman) 

Councillor I Richards  
(Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor N Adams-King 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Busk 
Councillor C Collier 
Councillor M Cooper 
Councillor S Cosier 
 

Councillor A Dowden 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor M Hatley 
Councillor P Hurst 
Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor C Thom 
Councillor A Ward 

 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Anderdon, A Beesley, 
P Boulton, I Hibberd, J Ray and A Tupper 
 

307   Public Participation 
 

In accordance with the Council’s scheme of Public Participation the following spoke  
on the applications indicated: 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Page No. Application Speaker 

7 10-22 18/03307/FULLS Mrs Hargreaves (Objector) 

Mr Dunman (Applicant) 

 
 

308   Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor Baverstock wished it to be noted that she knew the objector on application 
18/03307/FULLS, but that it did not constitute an interest. 
 
Councillor Hurst wished it to be noted that he knew one of the speakers on 
application 18/03307/FULLS, but that it did not constitute an interest. 
 
Councillor Richards wished it to be noted that he knew one of the speakers on 
application 18/03307/FULLS, but that it did not constitute an interest. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Southern Area Planning Committee - 2 April 2019 

 
 

 
401 

 

 

309   Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2019 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2019 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

310   Schedule of Development Applications 
 

That the applications for development as set out below be determined as 
Indicated. 
 

311   18/03307/FULLS 
 

 APPLICATION NO. 18/03307/FULLS 

 APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION - SOUTH 

 REGISTERED 19.12.2018 

 APPLICANT Mr Dunman 

 SITE Bramleys, The Crescent, Romsey, SO51 7NG,  

ROMSEY TOWN (TADBURN)  

 PROPOSAL Roof alterations and first floor internal alterations 

 AMENDMENTS Proposed Elevations (Drawing ref: DUN 204 A) 

Proposed Floor Plans (Drawing ref: DUN 203 A) 

 CASE OFFICER Mr Jacob Cooke 

   

 PERMISSION subject to: 

 1.  The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three 

years from the date of this permission. 

Reason:  To comply with the provision of Section 91 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except 

in complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted 

plans: 

Proposed Elevations (Drawing ref: DUN 204 A) 

Proposed Floor Plan (Drawing ref: DUN 203 A) 

Site Location Plan (Drawing ref: DUN 186) 

Existing Floor Plan (Drawing ref: DUN 201) 

Existing Elevations (Drawing ref: DUN 202) 

Block Plan (Drawing ref: DUN 205) 

Proposed Elevations (Drawing ref: DUN 003) 

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 

planning. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Southern Area Planning Committee - 2 April 2019 

 
 

 
402 

 

 3. The materials to be used in the construction of all external surfaces 

of the development hereby permitted shall match in type, colour 

and texture as stated within the submitted drawing DUN 204 A. 

Reason:  To ensure a satisfactory visual relationship of the new 

development with the existing in accordance with Test Valley 

Borough Revised Local Plan (2016) Policy E1. 

 4. The first floor window on the south elevation serving the ensuite 

will be obscure glazed to privacy level 4, or above and retained in 

perpetuity unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority.  

Reason:  To ensure the privacy of the occupants in accordance with 

Policy LHW4 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).  

 Notes to applicant: 

 1. In reaching this decision Test Valley Borough Council (TVBC) has 

had regard to the National Planning Policy Framework and takes a 

positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused 

on solutions. TVBC work with applicants and their agents in a 

positive and proactive manner offering a pre-application advice 

service and updating applicants/agents of issues that may arise in 

dealing with the application and where possible suggesting 

solutions. 

 2. Bats and their roosts receive strict legal protection under the 

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) and the 

Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017. All work 

must stop immediately if bats, or evidence of bat presence (e.g. 

droppings, bat carcasses or insect remains), are encountered at 

any point during this development. Should this occur, further 

advice should be sought from Natural England and/or a 

professional ecologist. 

 

 

 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.04 pm) 
 


	REFERENCE
	DSP_APPLICATION_TYPE
	DATE_REGISTERED
	DSP_NAME
	DESCRIPTIVE_LOCATION
	PROPOSAL
	DSP_COF

